Minutes of the Greeneview Local Board of Education Meeting

Held on: March 18, 2021

The Greeneview Board of Education met in regular session on Thursday, March 18, 2021 at 7:00 pm at the Middle School.

Present: Suzanne Arthur, Todd Ireland, Scott Powers, Angela Reagan, Theresa

Wallace

Absent: None

Present: Isaac Seevers, Superintendent; Jacob McGrath, Treasurer

Pledge of Allegiance

Invitation for Public Participation- There was public participation.

21-021 Changes To The Agenda/Approval Of Agenda

Reagan moved and Powers seconded the motion to approve the agenda with the addendum items.

Aye: Ireland, Powers, Wallace, Arthur, Reagan

Nays: None Abstain: None

21-022 Consent Agenda – Approval of Minutes and Treasurer's Report

Powers moved and Reagan seconded the motion to approve the following:

- 1. Approve the minutes from the Regular Board meeting February 18, 2021, and Special Board meeting March 8, 2021.
- 2. Approve the February Financial Reports.
- 3. Approve the revised substitute rates, effective March 22, 2021.

Aye: Ireland, Powers, Wallace, Arthur, Reagan

Nays: None Abstain: None

21-023 Consent Agenda - New Business

Powers moved and Reagan seconded the motion to approve the following:

- 1. Approve indoor track participation for the 2021 season at no cost to the district. The athletes will pay their own entry fee and the parents, in accordance with District transportation policies, will provide transportation.
- 2. Approve the 2021-2022 school calendar, as presented.
- 3. Approve the Maxim Roofing Contract in the amount of \$35,900.00 for repairs at the Elementary.

Minutes of the Greeneview Local Board of Education Meeting

Held on: March 18, 2021

- 4. Approve the Greene ESC Contract for FY 2021-2022 in the amount of \$900,000.
- 5. Approve the resolution authorizing the required third grade assessments to be administered in paper format.

WHEREAS Ohio Revised Code Section 3301.0711, as amended by Senate Bill 216 enacted by the 132nd Ohio General Assembly, authorized a school district to administer the required third grade English language arts or mathematics assessments, or both, in a paper format in any given school year; and

WHEREAS it is the desire of the Board of Education of Greeneview Local Schools for its grade three students to take the English language arts and mathematics assessments in said paper format;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT, AND IT IS, HEREBY RESOLVED that the grade three assessments in English language arts and mathematics shall be administered in a paper format for the 2019-2020 school year; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if any student whose individualized education program or plan developed under section 504 of the "Rehabilitation Act of 1973," 87 Stat. 355, 29 U.S.C. 794, as amended, specifies that taking the assessment in an online format is an appropriate accommodation for the student, then that student may take the assessment in an online format; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized and directed to submit a copy of this resolution to the Ohio Department of Education in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 3301.0711.

6. Approve the resolution authorizing membership in the Ohio Regional Public Education Purchasing Council of Governments and approving and agreement for formation of the same in accordance with Chapter 167 of the Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREAS, Chapter 167 of the Ohio Revised Code permits various governmental entities to form a regional council of governments to, among other things, address problems common to members of the regional council of governments; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the Ohio Purchasing Council (the "COG") is, among others, to undertake such functions and duties as are permitted by Chapter 167 of the Ohio Revised Code, and the statutory and legal authorities of its members; and

WHEREAS, this purpose is pursued through the combined efforts of the members of the COG; and

Minutes of the Greeneview Local Board of Education Meeting

Held on: March 18, 2021

WHEREAS, the Board of Education may more effectively and efficiently provide necessary programs and services by becoming a member of the COG.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Education that:

- **Section 1.** The Board hereby authorizes its President, Treasurer, or Superintendent to execute the agreement for the establishment of the COG, which agreement shall be in substantially similar form as the agreement attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.
- **Section 2.** This Board of Education hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of Education; and that all deliberations of this Board of Education and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.
 - 7. Adopt the following reading curriculum for Greeneview Elementary:
 - a. K-2nd grade: Open Court McGraw Hill
 - b. 3rd grade: Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Into Reading

Aye: Ireland, Powers, Wallace, Arthur, Reagan

Nays: None Abstain: None

21-024 Consent Agenda - New Business

Reagan moved and Powers seconded the motion to approve the following:

- 8. Athletic Policy Revision:
 - a. Any Athlete in their Sophomore, Junior or Senior season who is participating in a team sport, who has previously received a Varsity Award in that said team sport, shall receive the next sequential level of Varsity Award regardless of playing time based upon past contributions, dedication and hard work to that sports team. The athlete must be of good standing with no disciplinary actions.

Aye: Wallace, Reagan Nays: Ireland, Arthur

Abstain: Powers

Minutes of the Greeneview Local Board of Education Meeting

Held on: March 18, 2021

21-025 Consent Agenda - Personnel

Powers moved and Reagan seconded the motion to approve the following:

- 1. Approve Billie Jo Travis for 0.25 day dock in pay for February 12, 2021 due to a family emergency.
- 2. Approve Brooklynn Dean for 5 days dock in pay for March 8-12, 2021.
- 3. Approve Julie Dumolt, Middle School Evening Custodian, Step 7, effective March 22, 2021, 1-year limited contract.
- 4. Approve Kathleen Guilbert, Food Service Coordinator, Step 2, 1-year limited contract for the 2021-22 school year.
- 5. Approve the 5-year employment contract with Isaac Seevers, Superintendent, for the period of August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2026.
- 6. Approve the 5-year employment contract with Jacob McGrath, Treasurer, for the period of August 1, 2021 through July 31, 2026.
- 7. Approve the following Supplemental Contracts for the 2021-2022 school year:
- a. Approve Jan Tobe, High School Volleyball Varsity Coach
- b. Approve Ashley Warner, High School Volleyball Reserve Coach

Aye: Ireland, Powers, Wallace, Arthur, Reagan

Nays: None Abstain: None

21-026 Executive Session

Powers moved and Wallace seconded the motion to go into executive session at 8:14 PM to discuss the following.

1. To consider the employment and compensation of a public employee or official.

Aye: Powers, Wallace, Arthur, Reagan, Ireland

Nays: None Abstain: None

21-027 Adjournment

The board left executive session at 8:48 PM and president Ireland declared the meeting adjourned.

Minutes of the Greeneview Local Board of Education Meeting

Held on:	March 18, 2021
Dulatic D	wasanti. Duan da Willet, Amshan Trattan, Aiman Eyang, Cymthia Earlay
Kristen (resent: Brenda Willet, Amber Trotter, Aimee Evans, Cynthia Earley, Guess, Staci Thompson, Patti Oakes, Ron Oakes, Mary Beth Minear, Britton, Lisa Womacks
The next	regular board meeting will be held Thursday, April 15, 2021 at 7:00 pm.
Presiden	t
Treasure	 r